
 

 

Merton Council 

Licensing sub-committee 
Membership 

Councillors: 

Pauline Cowper 

John Sargeant 

David Simpson CBE 

 

A meeting of the Licensing sub-committee will be held on:  

Date: 20 November 2014  

Time:   2.00 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

Agenda for this meeting 

1  Appointment of Chair   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Tasty Chicken Ltd, 173 London Road, Mitcham, CR4 2JB  1 - 34 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

Summary of procedure 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
2. Welcome by Chair – remind parties that the hearing is being recorded 
3. Chair asks parties if they accept the accuracy of the Notice of Hearing 

and that all relevant Notices, Applications and representations have 
been included. 

4. Chair asks the parties if they have, since the issue of the notice, 
resolved any of the issues and 
[...]
be involved at any stage where members 
feel they can be of assistance but a particular point should be made of asking 
for their comments at this stage 

 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing sub-committee 

Report and Notice of Hearing 
Subject of hearing: Tasty Chicken Mitcham Ltd, 173 London Road, Mitcham 

Date: 20 November 2014 

Time: 14:00 

Venue:  Council Chamber 

Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX 

Date of issue of this notice:  5 November 2014 

1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates) 

1.1 The premises are not in the special policy area. 

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee 

2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 
the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy. 

2.3 New premises licence: s18 

(i) To grant the licence subject to conditions 

(ii) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates 

(iii) To refuse to specify a person in the license as the premises supervisor 

(iv) To reject the application 

 

3. Hearing papers 

3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-
committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to all parties to the hearing and forms part of this report. 

 

4. Legal advice to the sub-committee 

4.1 A legal officer appointed by the Head of Civic and Legal Services will attend 
the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal 
matters. 

5. Licensing Officer comments 

 

5.1 This is an application for a new premises licence for a premises described as 
a fast food chicken and chips take away shop. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

5.2 The applicant seeks to provide late night refreshment during the following 
times:  
Sunday to Thursday - 23:00 to 01:00 
Friday and Saturday – 23:00 to 03:00 

5.3 One representation has been received from the Metropolitan Police. 

5.4 The following statutory consultees have replied to this application but have 
not made a representation: Fire Brigade, Environmental Health (Pollution), 
Trading Standards, Safeguarding of Children Board and Health and Safety. 

 

 

For enquiries about this hearing please contact  

Democratic Services 
Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
Surrey 
SM4 5DX 

Telephone: 020 8545 3616 

Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Page 2



www.merton.gov.uk 

Parties to the hearing: 
This document forms part of the notice of hearing. 

The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices 
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated: 

Applicant 

Mr Jeevanraj Gnanarathnam 

 

Statutory Authorities 

Metropolitan Police 

 

Objectors: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

Rights of parties to the hearing 
This document forms part of the Notice of Hearing. 

The hearing will be conducted by a three member sub-committee of Merton’s Licensing 
Committee. 

You have the right to attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any 
person whether or not that person is legally qualified.  You should notify us if you wish 
to be represented or assisted in this way on the accompanying response form. 

You may also request that other persons be permitted to appear at the hearing to assist 
the sub-committee on particular points relating to the matter under consideration.  You 
should notify us of any persons you wish to attend on the accompanying response 
form. 

At the hearing you are entitled to 

a) respond to any points of clarification detailed in the Notice of Hearing; 

b) if given permission by the sub-committee hearing this matter, ask questions of 
other parties; and 

c) address the sub-committee 

If you do not attend the hearing the sub-committee may proceed in your absence or it 
may adjourn to another specified date and time.  If the hearing proceeds in your 
absence any application, notice or representation you have made will be considered by 
the sub-committee.  It would be helpful if you could notify us as soon as possible if you 
are not going to attend the hearing. 

Please complete and return the accompanying response form  by the response date 
shown on the Notice of Hearing.  Alternatively you can send an email to 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk with the relevant information. 

A copy of the procedure to be followed at the hearing is attached. 

A guide to licensing hearings in Merton is attached 

Page 4



 

Procedure to be followed at the hearing 
This document forms part of the notice of hearing 

Regulations referred to in this procedure are reproduced under Note (3) at the end of the 
procedure 

1. Declarations of Interest. 

2. Welcome by Chair of the Licensing sub-committee and outline of the order of 
proceedings. 

3. The Chair will advise parties(1) that the proceedings are being recorded. 

4. The papers before the sub-committee comprise this Notice of Hearing and any 
applications, notices or representations and include: 

• The application 

• Representations and notices 

• List of parties to the hearing 

5. Points which the authority has raised in the Notice of Hearing as points on which it 
will be seeking clarification 

6. Comments of Licensing Officers on any factual or technical aspects of the 
application, notices or representations 

7. Any other relevant matters and requirements 

8. The Chair will ask parties if they are satisfied with the accuracy of the papers issued 
and the sub-committee will resolve any issues on this point. 

9. The Chair will ask officers and parties if there are any other procedural points to 
deal with and these will be resolved before proceeding. 

10. The Licensing Officer will advise the hearing if any representations or notices have 
been withdrawn since the issue of the Notice of Hearing. 

11. The Chair will advise parties that if they introduce new documentary or other 
information in support of their application, notice or representation the consent of 
other parties to the consideration by the sub-committee of such information will be 
sought. 

12. The sub-committee will consider, under regulation 22, requests from parties made 
under Regulation 8(2) for other persons to be permitted to appear before the 
hearing. 

13. The sub-committee will determine the order in which parties (other than the 
applicant) will be heard and so advise those present. 

14. The Chair will advise the parties that they have no rights to question persons 
appearing under the provisions of regulations 8(2) and 22 and that their right to 
question other parties can only be exercised with the permission of the sub-
committee.  The Chair will also advise the parties that under regulation 23 cross-
examination is not allowed unless the sub-committee feels that this is required for it 
to consider the matters before it.  If parties wish to put questions to other parties or 
persons appearing under the provisions of regulations 8(2) or 22 they should seek 
the permission of the sub-committee and direct such questioning via the chair. 

Page 5



 

15. Applicant 

i) The applicant will be asked if there is anything they wish to add to or 
clarify about their application 

ii) The applicant will address the points for clarification raised by the 
authority in the Notice of Hearing 

iii) Persons appearing under regulations 8(2) and 22 as notified by the 
applic
[...]
y further matters to be considered prior to a determination being made.  If there 
are such other matters they will then be disposed of as appropriate. 

22. If the sub-committee is not going to determine the application at the conclusion of 
the hearing it will so advise those present and inform them of the date and time that 

Page 6



 

their determination will be made in public.  Determinations must be made in 
accordance with the provisions of regulation 26. 

23. If the sub-committee feels that it needs to go into private session to discuss any 
issues with its legal adviser it will advise those present that it will resume in public 
session at the conclusion of any such discussion when the advice it has received 
from its legal adviser will be read into the public record of the meeting. 

24. At the conclusion of any private session the sub-committee will return to public 
session and the legal adviser will inform the hearing of any advice given in private 
session. 

25. In cases where the sub-committee is not going to make its determination at the 
conclusion of the hearing it will then adjourn the meeting to a specified date and 
time.  In all other cases it will discuss and determine the matter before it. 

26. The Chair will advise parties to the hearing that they will be notified in writing of the 
determination, thank the parties for their attendance and close the meeting. 

Where this procedure is silent the sub-committee may make such arrangements as 
necessary to ensure the rights of parties to hearings and for the proper discharge of its 
duties under the Licensing Act 2003 and any guidance or regulations issued by the 
Secretary of State. 

Notes 

1 Regulation 15 allows parties to be represented or assisted at the hearing by any 
person whether or not that person is legally qualified.  Any reference to a party in this 
order of procedure should be taken to include a reference to a person assisting or 
representing a party. 

2 Similar objection
[...]
place before a Licensing sub-committee of the Council.  There 
are three members of the sub-committee, a chairperson and two others.  Also sitting 
with the Committee (but not part of the committee) will be the Committee Clerk and a 
Legal Officer who advises the committee on legal issues.  Only these two and any 
trainees are allowed to adjourn with the committee. 

Various persons may also be in the committee room in an official capacity.  Where the 
police have submitted representations they will be in the room as a party.  They are not 
part of the committee.  Where the Council’s Environmental Health Service have 
submitted representations they will be in the room but as a party not as part of the 
committee.  Finally an officer from the Council’s Children’s Department may be present.  
They will not be part of the Committee either. 

A Licensing Officer is usually present.  The Licensing Officer would have received the 
application and processed it to ensure that fees have been paid and that it was properly 
advertised.  The Licensing Office is also the office that receives representations and 
decides if they are in order.  The Licensing Officer may be asked to speak at the 
committee.  The Licensing Officer is not part of the Committee and will not retire with 
the Committee. 

 

 

Page 11



 

5.5 Attending A Licensing Hearing 

Your Rights as a “Party” 

You have the right:- 

• To attend the Hearing 

• To be assisted or represented by any person (whether or not the person is legally 
qualified) 

• To address the sub-committee 

• To question any party to the hearing (with the permission of the sub-committee) 

• To give clarification of any issue on which advance notice of the need for 
clarification has been given 

• To bring a witness or witnesses 

Attending The Hearing (Parties) 

You do not have to attend the Hearing. Where in response to the Notice of Hearing you 
have informed us that you do not intend to attend the hearing, then the hearing m
[...]
us a number of persons are allowed to make 
“representations”.  This includes residents, the police, the Environmental Health 
Service and the Area Child Protection Committee.  Those who have made 
representations are called “parties”. 

The Law allows the applicant (the person applying for the Licence) to have discussions 
with any of these parties before the hearing – this can lead to an agreed way of dealing 
with concerns relevant to the parties.  (For instance, if Environmental Health is 
concerned about noise the applicant may offer to fit a noise limiter). 

When you attend the hearing you may therefore find that some representations have 
been withdrawn.  Where representations are withdrawn this will usually be because the 
person making the representations has been given satisfaction about how their 
concerns will be dealt with.  For instance the LSCB (Local safeguarding children board) 
may have concerns about the welfare of children.  The applicant may then agree to 
accept a condition to the license dealing with this concern and this may lead to a 
withdrawal of that representation. 

The first thing that the Committee will do is to find out what representations have been 
withdrawn so that the Committee only concentrates on outstanding issues. 

You must remember that as far as the law is concerned the applicant is entitled to do 
what they want with their business from a licensing point of view unless their business 
will offend against the four “licensing objectives” of:- 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

• Promotion of Public Safety 

Although these objectives are intended for the benefits of residents and businesses, 
various statutory bodies are given responsibility for those objectives and it is expected 
that they will make representations if those objectives are under threat.  These statutory 
bodies are called “Responsible Authorities” 

The Responsible Authorities are 
[...]
.uk 

• Tel: 020 8545 4005/3929 

b) Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services: 

• email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

• Tel: 020 8545 3616 

c) All press contacts - Merton’s Press office: 

• email: press@merton.gov.uk 

• Tel: 020 8545 3181 

d) London Borough of Merton: 

• Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX 

• Tel: 020 8274 4901 

Useful links 

• Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk 

• Licensing Act 2003 
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm 

• Guidance issued by the secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/Reference_library/Publications/archive_2004/gu
idance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_licensing_act_2003.htm 

• Regulations issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/what_we_do/Alcohol_entertainment/lic_act_reg.
htm 

• Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing/ 

• Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) 
regarding information on Merton Council’s and third party linked websites. 

• http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm 

• This disclaimer also applies to any links provided here. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Tasty Chicken Ltd, 173 London Road, Mitcham, CR4 2JB
	Application plan
	POLICE




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
20 NOVEMBER 2014
(14.00 - 15.20)
PRESENT: Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor John Sargeant and 

Councillor David Simpson

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Jeevanraj Gnanaratham (applicant)

Sgt Peter Sparham, Metropolitan Police

Council Officers
Stephen Beedell (Licensing Officer), Guy Bishop (Legal) and 
M.J.Udall (Democratic Services).

1 DELAYED START (Agenda Item )

Shortly before the scheduled start of the meeting, the police representative supplied 
more legible copies of the information submitted by the police on 18 November 2014 
(previously published in a Supplementary Agenda).   The start of the meeting was 
delayed by about 10 minutes in order to allow time for these more legible copies to 
be copied and circulated to all members of the Sub-Committee and to all parties to 
the hearing.

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor John Sargeant was appointed Chair of the meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

4 TASTY CHICKEN LTD, 173 LONDON ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 2JB (Agenda 
Item 3)

This was an Application for a Premises Licence for the above premises for late night 
refreshment only (excluding any alcohol sales) during the following times - 
Sundays to Thursdays – 2300 to 0100; and 
Fridays and Saturdays – 2300 to 0300.

Councillor John Sargeant opened the meeting and reminded all parties that the 
proceedings would be recorded.

All parties confirmed the accuracy of the papers circulated with regard to this 
application and statutory compliance with the notice requirements under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All parties confirmed that there had been no resolution or settlement since the 
publication of the papers. 

All parties confirmed that they had had sufficient time to read the recently circulated 
more legible copies of the information submitted by the Police on 18 November 2014 
(referred to in Minute (1) above.)

Councillor John Sargeant then outlined the procedure to be followed.

Applicant

Mr Jeevanraj Gnanaratham (applicant) outlined his reasons for seeking the licence, 
including his wish to develop the business, and serve customers later in the evening, 
when he had observed that there were more people on the street, including those 
coming from clubs and bars.

In response to queries from Sgt Peter Sparham, Metropolitan Police, about possible 
problems arising from more people on the street at the times that Mr Gnanaratham 
now proposed to trade and coping with problem customers, Mr Gnanaratham 
indicated that generally his customers were quiet and didn’t cause a nuisance, and 
submitted that the training of his staff would deal with any problem customers, 
including keeping situations calm and avoiding arguments.

Mr Gnanaratham also indicated that the staff member, who had been the main cause 
of a previous incident at the premises, had been sacked.

In response to queries from Sgt Peter Sparham, Mr Gnanaratham indicated that it 
was proposed to serve the same food after 11pm, as was currently served before 
11pm, but that alternative ways of cooking items such as chicken may be tried.

In response to queries from Sgt Peter Sparham about similar nearby establishments, 
Mr Gnanaratham indicated that they all closed at 11pm, apart from KFC, which was 
some way further down the road.

In response to queries from Stephen Beedell (Licensing Officer), Mr Gnanaratham 
clarified that he agreed to all of the police’s recommendations (as set out on agenda 
pages 33/34) except for the requirement that 2 door staff be employed on the 
premises when open beyond midnight. 

The applicant referred to this application as a variation rather than a new Premises 
Licence. Guy Bishop (Legal) clarified for the benefit of the Committee that this was an 
application for a new Premises Licence for late night refreshment but that because 
premises did not need a Premises Licence for late night refreshment which explained 
why the applicant viewed the application as a variation. A Premises Licence is 
required for late night refreshment after 23.00 to 05.00.



3

Police

Sgt Peter Sparham drew attention to the information submitted by the police on 18 
November 2014 (also referred to in Minute (1) above) including 
(a) the statement submitted by Sector Inspector Stuart Buchan giving an overview of 
policing across Mitcham:-
(b) the statement submitted by Siobhian McDonagh, MP;
(c) the statement submitted by Sgt Sparham with details of the four offences 
specifically linked to these premises on 
(i) 30/5/14, 2250-2252 – Criminal damage
(ii) 13/6/14, 2110-2120: Attempted Robbery
(iii) 13/6/14, 2115: Grievously bodily harm
(iv) 4/8/14, 2345: Criminal damage

Sgt Peter Sparham read out the sections of his statement detailing these four 
offences.  He advised that the incident on 13/6/14, where following the altercation 
relating to an attempted robbery, a member of staff had repeatedly thrown boiling oil 
over the victim causing severe burns, which were life changing injuries, and had 
resulted in the member of staff being arrested for grievously bodily harm.

Sgt Peter Sparham noted that two of the above incidents had been around or after 
11pm, and detailed the police’s concerns that with more people on the street as the 
pubs close (after that time), there could be further similar incidents to the above, and 
for this reason the police recommended during any late night opening of the 
premises, 2 door staff be employed on the premises to deter to possible criminal 
activity.  Sgt Peter Sparham also referred to the proposed provision of CCTV, but 
advised that this was only useful after any incident.

When invited to question the police, Mr Gnanaratham (applicant) reiterated that the 
incident on 13/6/14 had been due to one staff member (also involved in other 
incidents) who had since been sacked.  He also referred to an incident two doors 
down from his premises which had been due to bad customer service, and not 
related to drugs/drinking.

Councillor David Simpson queried why staff had still been at the premises at 23.45 
on 4/8/14, some time after the premises closing time of 23.00.  Mr Gnanaratham 
explained that after the premises closed, staff stayed behind to do cleaning, and the 
incident had occurred after a man had been told that the premises were closed.

Councillor John Sargeant noted that of the 12 incidents in the local post code of 
these premises referred to in the police’s statement (on agenda page 33), 4 related to 
these premises, and queried whether this premises was exceptional or similar to 
others.  Sgt Peter Sparham advised that most of the incidents related to the 
application premises and another premises, a nearby restaurant almost opposite this 
premises.  Sgt Peter Sparham also referred to problems with late night refreshment 
outlets generally in Mitcham (towards Tooting) when the pubs closed.



4

In response to a query from Councillor John Sargeant about the 4 incidents at the 
premises being clustered in a short period, but with no incidents in previous 6 
months, Sgt Peter Sparham indicated that he couldn’t comment. 

There was discussion of the section in the police statement (on agenda page 33) 
reading “If these premises are permitted to remain open later into the night, these 
statistics (ie crime reports) and the associated public nuisance will increase.”

In response to queries, Mr Gnanaratham stated that he disagreed with this 
statement, referred to the area’s bad crime rate, but contended that if the premises 
opened later, this didn’t mean that the crime rate would rise.

There was then discussion about whether if the premises opened later, the increased 
numbers of people on the street at that time, would lead to them being drawn to 
these premises, as it would be the only one open.  Mr Gnanaratham again referred to 
KFC (some 4/5 minutes walk away) being open later, but agreed that there were no 
other similar hot food takeaway outlets in the area open after 11pm.

Mr Gnanaratham (applicant) also suggested that there were a number of off-licence 
outlets open after 11pm in the area.  Stephen Beedell (Licensing Officer), advised 
that most off-licences in the area didn’t open beyond 11pm.

Closing Comments

Sgt Peter Sparham and Mr Gnanaratham were both invited to make closing remarks 
to summarise their points, but both made no further comments.
Stephen Beedell (Licensing Officer) and Guy Bishop (Legal) were both invited to 
comment further, but also made no further comment.

The Sub-Committee then retired into private session at about 2.40pm to make a 
determination.

The meeting reconvened at about 3.15pm, and made the following decision - 

RESOLVED: That -

The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered the application based on 
the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, prevention 
of public nuisance and promotion of public safety. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee has decided not to grant the application 
for a new Premises Licence for Tasty Chicken Mitcham Ltd, 173 
London Road, Mitcham, CR4 2JB.  

The Sub-Committee is mindful of the incidents that have occurred on or 
near the premises in the year to 23 October 2014, especially the 
incident on 13 June 2014 in the premises. 

------------------



5


